calculating the Total OPEB Liability was applied to benefit payments, to the extent that the plan’s fiduciary net
position is projected to be sufficient to make projected benefit payments, and the municipal bond rate
applied to benefit payment to the extent that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be insufficient.
The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of
current plan members through December 31, 2037. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan
investments was applied through 2037 and the municipal bond index rate was applied for all remaining
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total OPEB Liability.

RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FINANCIAL REPORT   2024   22

Sensitivity of the Local Retiree Life Insurance Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and shows what the plan’s Net OPEB Liability
(Asset) would be if it was calculated using a single discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher (in millions):

1% Decrease
3.09%

Current
Discount Rate

4.09%
1% Increase

5.09%

Total OPEB Liability $ 754.7 $ 623.0 $ 521.5

Plan Fiduciary Net Position  231.8  231.8  231.8

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 522.9 $ 391.2 $ 289.7

4 CONTINGENCIES, RELATED PARTIES, UNUSUAL EVENTS, &
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No loss contingencies, related party transactions, unusual events, or subsequent events occurred related to
calendar year 2024.

RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FINANCIAL REPORT   2024   23

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

State Retiree Life Insurance
Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios

(In Millions)

Calendar Year Ended, December 31 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost $ 35.2 $ 29.5 $ 49.0 $ 46.3 $ 36.3

Interest on the Total OPEB Liability  36.5  36.7  28.0  27.4  30.0

Effect of Economic/Demographic Gains or
Losses  (0.3)  (5.3)  (5.3)  3.3  (10.5)

Effect of Assumption Changes or Inputs  (149.0)  86.6  (350.1)  13.4  138.5

Benefit Payments  (25.4)  (25.6)  (26.0)  (23.7)  (24.7)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  (103.0)  121.8  (304.4)  66.7  169.6

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning  1,084.8  963.0  1,267.4  1,200.7  1,031.1

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) $ 981.8 $ 1,084.8 $ 963.0 $ 1,267.4 $ 1,200.7

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Employer Contributions $ 2.2 $ 1.9 $ 1.8 $ 1.7 $ 1.5

Net Investment Income  9.2  9.3  8.9  8.8  9.8

Benefit Payments  (25.4)  (25.6)  (26.0)  (23.7)  (24.7)

OPEB Plan Administrative Expense  (1.1)  (1.1)  (1.0)  (0.9)  (0.9)

Other  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (15.1)  (15.5)  (16.3)  (14.1)  (14.3)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning  287.8  303.2  319.6  333.7  348.0

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 272.7 $ 287.7 $ 303.3 $ 319.6 $ 333.7

Net OPEB Liability(Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) $ 709.2 $ 797.1 $ 659.7 $ 947.8 $ 867.0

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of
Total OPEB Liability  27.77 %  26.53 %  31.49 %  25.22 %  27.80 %

Covered Employee Payroll $ 4,362.5 $ 3,894.0 $ 3,645.2 $ 3,529.3 $ 3,456.5

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of
Covered Employee Payroll  16.26 %  20.47 %  18.10 %  26.85 %  25.08 %

Key Assumptions

Discount Rate  4.09 %  3.30 %  3.75 %  2.15 %  2.22 %

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return  4.25 %  4.25 %  4.25 %  4.25 %  4.25 %

20 Year Tax-Exempt Municipal Bond Yield  4.08 %  3.26 %  3.72 %  2.06 %  2.12 %

Immaterial differences may exist between the amounts in this schedule and those reported in the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net
Position.
Amounts may not foot due to rounding.

RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FINANCIAL REPORT   2024   24

State Retiree Life Insurance
Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios

(In Millions)

Calendar Year Ended, December 31 2019 2018 2017

Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost $ 25.4 $ 30.7 $ 26.1

Interest on the Total OPEB Liability  33.2  31.2  30.7

Effect of Economic/Demographic Gains or Losses  (6.2)  (17.5)  (5.3)

Effect of Assumption Changes or Inputs  223.0  (94.9)  49.0

Benefit Payments  (19.8)  (19.5)  (17.7)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  255.6  (70.0)  82.8

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning  775.5  845.5  762.6

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) $ 1,031.1 $ 775.5 $ 845.5

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Employer Contributions $ 1.1 $ 1.4 $ 1.4

Net Investment Income  10.4  10.9  11.5

Benefit Payments  (19.8)  (19.5)  (17.7)

OPEB Plan Administrative Expense  (0.8)  (0.7)  (0.6)

Other  13.1 *  0.0  0.0

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  4.0  (7.9)  (5.4)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning  344.0  352.0  357.4

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 348.0 $ 344.0 $ 352.0

Net OPEB Liability(Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) $ 683.1 $ 431.5 $ 493.5

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB Liability  33.75 %  44.36 %  41.63 %

Covered Employee Payroll $ 3,299.5 $ 3,182.5 $ 3,184.0

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll  20.70 %  13.56 %  15.50 %

Key Assumptions

Discount Rate  2.84 %  4.20 %  3.60 %

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return  4.25 %  5.00 %  5.00 %

20 Year Tax-Exempt Municipal Bond Yield  2.74 %  4.10 %  3.44 %

*Transfer from Active Life Insurance Program.

Immaterial differences may exist between the amounts in this schedule and those reported in the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary
Net Position.

Amounts may not foot due to rounding.

RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FINANCIAL REPORT   2024   25

Local Retiree Life Insurance
Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset) and Related Ratios

(In Millions)

Calendar Year Ended, December 31 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost $ 24.3 $ 20.6 $ 34.8 $ 33.9 $ 26.7

Interest on the Total OPEB Liability  23.7  23.9  18.8  18.7  20.2

Effect of Economic/Demographic Gains or
Losses  (12.9)  (14.8)  (16.4)  (10.7)  (12.5)
Effect of Assumption Changes or Inputs  (96.0)  57.0  (240.0)  6.3  97.7
Benefit Payments  (12.1)  (13.4)  (13.8)  (10.4)  (12.8)

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  (73.0)  73.4  (216.6)  37.8  119.2

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning  696.0  622.6  839.2  801.4  682.2

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) $ 623.0 $ 696.0 $ 622.6 $ 839.2 $ 801.4

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Employer Contributions $ 2.1 $ 2.0 $ 2.0 $ 2.0 $ 2.0

Net Investment Income  7.6  7.4  6.9  6.7  7.3

Benefit Payments  (12.1)  (13.4)  (13.8)  (10.4)  (12.8)

OPEB Plan Administrative Expense  (1.8)  (1.8)  (1.7)  (1.5)  (1.5)

Other  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (4.2)  (5.7)  (6.6)  (3.2)  (5.0)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning  235.9  241.6  248.2  251.4  256.4

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $ 231.7 $ 235.9 $ 241.6 $ 248.2 $ 251.4

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) $ 391.2 $ 460.1 $ 381.0 $ 591.0 $ 550.0

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of
Total OPEB Liability  37.20 %  33.90 %  38.81 %  29.57 %  31.36 %

Covered Employee Payroll $ 4,841.7 $ 4,619.1 $ 4,471.4 $ 4,418.5 $ 4,307.4

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of
Covered Employee Payroll  8.08 %  9.96 %  8.52 %  13.38 %  12.77 %

Key Assumptions

Discount Rate  4.09 %  3.32 %  3.76 %  2.17 %  2.25 %

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return  4.25 %  4.25 %  4.25 %  4.25 %  4.25 %

20 Year Tax-Exempt Municipal Bond Yield  4.08 %  3.26 %  3.72 %  2.06 %  2.12 %

Immaterial differences may exist between the amounts in this schedule and those reported in the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net
Position.

Amounts may not foot due to rounding.

RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FINANCIAL REPORT   2024   26